
BOARD OF COMMISSIONER
REGULAR MEETING

February 24, 2026



PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



APPROVAL OF AGENDA



SPECIAL RECOGNITION

Swift

Years of Service

• Firefighter Corey Swift (5 years)
• Firefighter Visa Thach (5 years)

Thach



SPECIAL PRESENTATION

VRFA “CARES” Program Annual Update

• Community Assistance, Referrals & Education Services 
• Connects frequent 911 callers to resources
• Reduces non-emergent 911 calls
• Team approach: first responders + social workers
• Improves community health
• Carrie Talamaivao, Valley Regional Fire Authority

Carrie Talamaivao & Stephanie Lopes



CONSENT AGENDA
The following are to be reviewed for approval.
• Minutes: 

1. 01/27/2026

• Accounts Payable Vouchers
1. 02/06/2026
2. 02/13/2026

• Payroll
1. 01/30/2026
2. 02/13/2026



PUBLIC COMMENT



UNION COMMENT



REPORT - FINANCE
Vouchers

• Jan (last half) = $0.00
• Feb (first half) = $89,279.28

Payroll

• Jan (last half) = $270,183.88
• Feb (first half) = $290,200.79

Vouchers $5,000 +

Voided Checks



REPORT - FINANCE

Budget Position
Forecast = 86.6%, Actual = 90.2% 

Revenue

• Ambulance Transports (Jan) = $44,460.35
• Ambulance Transports (as of Feb 18) = $34,476.34
• King County Medic One = $1,586.71 (Station 94 Rent)
• Board for Volunteer Firefighter = $70 (Credit Refund)



REPORT - FINANCE



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

• 2024 GEMT Follow-up Audit“True-up” - Proposal Pending
• Annual Dept. Report & Annual Financial Report– In Process
• Legislative Day was a success! Met with:

• Representative Chris Stearns
• Senator Victoria Hunt

Rep. Stearns

Sen. Hunt



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

Community
• Trail Life Scout Station Tour & First Aid Demo
• Black Diamond Library Storytime (1/26 & 2/9)
• Black Diamond Community Center Blood 

Pressure Checks (every Thursday) Trail Life Scouts @96

Library Story Time – Failauga & Cederwall



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

City of Black Diamond
• Weekly Planning Division Project Meetings
• City Council 2/19/2025
• PSF Pre-Annexation Agreement on the City 

Council agenda in March
• City Council meetings move to 1st and 3rd

TUESDAYS starting in March



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe
• Met with new MIT CEO
• New Year’s Events

Titu Asghar, MIT CEO

MIT NY's Event



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF
Personnel

• Updated 2026 Shift Assignments
• Training:

o JATC testing
o EMT CBT Instructor & quarterlies
o Night drill w/ Enumclaw Fire Dept.
o Motor Day w/ mechanics
o Fire Garage quarterly 

apparatus familiarization
o STIHL chainsaw

Org Chart

Night Drill



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF

Logistics & Apparatus

• (2) Ford 150 staff vehicles received from 
BD (2/19)

• R395 listed for sale
• Begin procurement of new engine (96)

R395 Listed on govdeals.com

New Ford F150



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF

Incidents

• Chimney Fire on 384th (1/24/26)
• Lake Holm Vehicle Fire (1/27/26)
• Garage Fire near PIR (2/4/26)
• Car vs. Bike ABD (2/4/26)
• House Fire in Ravensdale (2/9/26)
• MVA on Roberts in BD (2/11/26)

Vehicle FireChimney Fire

Garage Fire BD MVA



TOTAL CALL VOLUME

January 2026 January 2025

7.65 calls per day 6.45 calls per day

All Incidents = 237
EMS Incidents = 151 (63.7%)

All Incidents = 200
EMS Incidents = 151 (75.5%)

Due to the ValleyCom CAD Upgrade and federal NERIS update, call statistic reporting is changing for 2026. 
We are working with our vendors to capture response data and to build new reports.



FACILITIES

Facilities

• Fuel Pump Repaired (92)
• Aid Car Bay Door Repaired (98)
• Plymovent Section & Switch Repaired (96)
• SCBA Washer Installed (96)
• Decon Room HVAC Repair (96)
• New Pest Control Vendor – Green City (all stations)

Plymovent Repaired



UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Policy 201 Board of Commissioner Bylaws 
& Governing Rules

• Oath language update (per Snure)
• Policy last updated November 2025
• Copies given to board in January
• Any suggested edits?

Policy 201



NEW BUSINESS

No New Business this month



COMMISSIONER REPORTS

McKinneyD. Young Hargrove Fouts Gentry J. Young

Name Board Position Term Role

Dennis Young Position 1 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2029 Commissioner

Cathie Valentine-McKinney Position 2 1/1/2026 -12/31/2031 Commissioner – Vice Chair

Jake Fouts Position 3 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2027 Commissioner

Mark Hargrove Position 4 1/1/2026 - 12/31/2031 Commissioner

Don Gentry Position 5 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2027 Commissioner - Chair

Jesse Young Advisory Member N/A City of Black Diamond



GOOD OF THE ORDER



UPCOMING EVENTS

• 03/08/2026 - Daylight Savings (Change Clocks & Smoke Detector Batteries)
• 03/24/2026 - Board of Commissioner Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM



MEETING ADJOURNED

Commissioners - Please sign documents prior to leaving.



 
 

PROFESSIONALISM            ACCOUNTABILITY            COMPASSION            INTEGRITY            PRIDE 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

FEBRUARY 24, 2026 
 

Fire stations are open to the public, and in-person Board of Commissioner meetings are typically held at 
Station 95 (32316 148th Ave SE, Auburn, WA 98092) the 4th Tuesday of every month at 1 PM. 

 
AGENDA 
 

1) Call to Order 
 

2) Pledge of Allegiance 
 

3) Roll Call 
 

4) Approval of Agenda 
1. 02/24/2026 

 
5) Special Recognition 

1. Years of Service – Firefighter Swift (5 yrs), Firefighter Thach (5 yrs) 
 

6) Special Presentation  
1. CARES Program Annual Update – Carrie Talamaivao, VRFA  

 
7) Consent Agenda 

1. Minutes for Approval: 01/27/2026 
2. Accounts Payable Vouchers for Approval: 02/06/2026, 02/13/2026 
3. Payroll for Approval: 01/30/2026, 2/13/2026 

 
8) Public Comment  

Members of the audience may comment on items relative to any matter related to 
Mountain View Fire and Rescue business, under the Public Comment portion of the 
meeting (per Policy 201). Comments are to be limited to three (3) minutes per person. 

 
9) Union Comment 

 
10) Report – Finance 

 
11) Report – Fire Chief 

 
12) Report – Deputy Chief 

 
 



 
 

PROFESSIONALISM            ACCOUNTABILITY            COMPASSION            INTEGRITY            PRIDE 
 

 
13) Unfinished Business 

1. Policy 201 Board of Commissioner Bylaws & Governing Rules Update 
 

14) New Business 
 
15) Commissioner Report(s) 

 
16) Good of the Order 

 
17) Adjournment 

 
18) Signing of Documents 

 
UPCOMING EVENT(S) 

• 03/08/2026 - Daylight Savings (change clocks & check smoke/ CO detectors) 
• 03/24/2026 – Board of Commissioners Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM 
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  MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONER MEETING MINUTES 

JANUARY 27, 2026 
 

1. Call to Order 
Board Chair, Don Gentry, called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM. 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Gentry, with all attendees participating. 

 
3. Roll Call 
In Attendance: 

1. Don Gentry, Commissioner - Chair 
2. Cathie McKinney, Commissioner - Vice Chair 
3. Mark Hargrove, Commissioner 
4. Dennis Young, Commissioner 
5. Jake Fouts, Commissioner 
6. Jesse Young, Black Diamond City Council - Advisory Member 
 

Staff: 
1. Dawn Judkins, Fire Chief 
2. Chief Trout, Deputy Chief 
3. Dan Alger, Finance Manager 

 
Not in Attendance:  

1. Lisette Kelly, HR - Board Secretary  
 

4. Approval of Agenda 
Board Chair Gentry requested approval of the Agenda from the December 9, 2025 Minutes. 
 
Commissioner Gentry made a MOTION to approve the December 9, 2025 Agenda, SECONDED by 
Commissioner Fouts. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (5-0). 
 
5. Special Recognition 
• Commissioner Welcome & Oath – Don Gentry welcomed and gave Oath of Office’s to Commissioners 

McKinney (Position 2), Hargrove (Position 4). 
• Years of Service – Chief Judkins spoke about the years of service milestones for Captain McGinnis (25 

years) and Lisette Kelly (10 years) 
• Probationary Firefighter Promotions – Deputy Chief Trout spoke about Firefighters’ Hutter, Swain and Yi 

completing their first year of their apprenticeship, and their probationary period, issuing them their 
black firefighting helmets to commemorate the milestone. 

• JATC Completions – Deputy Chief Trout spoke about our many personnel completing various 
apprenticeship (JATC) programs, recognizing their hard work: 

o Firefighter Program: Anderson, Failauga, Sloniker 
o Driver Operator Program: Godwin, Thach, Cleveland 
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o Fire Officer Program: Bean 
 
6. Special Presentation 

 
• LifePak 15 Defibrillator Demonstration – Firefighter Cleveland, who has been assisting in ensuring our 

new LifePak 15’s had been set-up properly, gave a brief demonstration on their use. 
 
7. Approval of Consent Agenda 
Board Chair Gentry requested approval of the following consent agenda items: 
 
• Minutes for Approval: 12/9/2025 
• Vouchers for Approval [Accounts Payable]: 12/5/2025, 12/11/2025, 12/19/2025, 12/24/2025, 

12/29/2025, 01/09/2026-A, 01/09/2026-B, 01/20/2026 
• Payroll for Approval: 12/15/2025, 12/30/2025, 01/15/2026 

 
Commissioner McKinney made a MOTION to approve the Consent Agenda, SECONDED by Commissioner 
Young. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (5-0). 

 
8. Public Comment 
No public comment was received. 

 
9. Union Comment 
No union comment was received. 

 
10. Finance Report 
Finance Manager Dan Alger gave his finance report, including information on the AP and payroll vouchers, 
transport revenue, misc. revenue and budget position. Notable vouchers ($5K+ reviewed). Reviewed 
information not covered in the 12/9/2025 meeting due to the last meeting being held earlier than normal. 
 
Expense and Revenue spreadsheet reviewed. 

 
11.  Fire Chief Report 
Chief Judkins reviewed various initiatives and updates, such as;  
• Washington Fire Chiefs/ Washington Fire Commissioner Association upcoming Legislative Day 

(1/29/2026)  
• Various finance initiatives, such as the ongoing GEMT audit and Labor Negotiations 
• Black Diamond participation in events, and meetings. 
• Muckleshoot Indian Tribe elections, and request for upcoming events. 

 
 

12.  Deputy Chief Report 
Deputy Chief Trout reviewed various initiatives and updates, such as;  
•   FF Leonard will be assigned to the SKCFTC Academy for a two-year term as a pump operator. All 

Captains have completed the ICS Instructor Certification course. The Zone 3 Ropes Drill at WRA is 
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complete. Tender Night drills with the Enumclaw Fire Department have been conducted, and JATC 
testing is ongoing. 

• Performance reviews have been completed for all personnel. 
• LifePak 15 defibrillators are expected to be placed into service in February. 
• Rescue 395 (44-2-09) is in the process of being sold through DES. 
• The SCBA washer has been delivered to Station 96 and is expected to be installed within the next two 

weeks; the purchase was funded through an LNI grant. 
• Dishwashers have been replaced at Stations 92 and 98. 
• Power cables and poles outside Station 92 were repaired following a vehicle accident. 
• Generator and HVAC preventive maintenance has been completed. 
• Incidents discussed included the 12/21 rollover accident on KBD, the 1/5 barn fire, and the 1/18 sauna 

shed fire. 
• Call and incident volumes were reviewed. 

 
13.  Unfinished Business 
• N/A  

 
14.  New Business 
• Open Public Meetings Act (OPMA ) overview given. 
• Policy 201 – Board of Commissioner Bylaws & Governing Rules – Reminder of policy, suggestions for 

updates. 
• ASPP Medicaid Program – Overview and flow through provided. 

 
15.  Commissioner Report(s)   
• Gentry – Identified need to select Chair and Vice Chair.  Nominates McKinney for Vice Chair. Recognized 

accomplishments of those identified earlier in the meeting and welcomed Commissioner Hargrove. 
• Young – Seconds McKinney for Vice Chair, which then went to a vote, passing 5-0.  
• Valentine-McKinney – Nominates Gentry for Board Chair. Thanked her fellow board members on 

reelection. Happy new year to all. Will attend Legislative Day. Plans to go over by-laws for updates and 
changes. 

• Fouts – Second Gentry for Chair nomination, which then went to a vote and passed (4-0). He requested 
new commissioner shirts. Looking forward to attending the WFC/ WFCA Legislative Day. 

• Hargrove – Nothing to add.  Looking forward to the future. 
• Jesse Young (advisory member) – State Mother-in-Law lives in Regency 10 Trails 55+ Community.  When 

a call for service was needed, MVFR had a quick response that made all residents feel happy and safe. 
Congrats to elected Commissioners, Captain McGinnis and Lisette Kelly on their service, and other FF on 
their promotions.  MVFR sets a high bar. Thanks to FF Cleveland for his LP-15 presentation. 
 

16.  Good of the Order  
• N/A 

 
17.  Executive Session 
Board Chair, Don Gentry, called for an Executive Session at 2:06 PM for up to 15 minutes to discuss 
collective bargaining (citing RCW 42.30.110(d)). The regular session reconvened at 2:21 PM, no decisions 
were made during the Executive Session.   
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A MOTION was then introduced by Commissioner Fouts to approve the 2025-2027 Collective Bargaining 
Agreement, SECONDED by Commissioner Young.  The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (5 – 0). 
 
18.  Adjournment 
A MOTION was made by Commissioner Hargrove to adjourn the meeting, SECONDED by Commissioner 
McKinney. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (5-0). The meeting was adjourned at 2:24 PM. 

 
19.  Signing of Documents 

 
20.  Upcoming Event(s) 
• 01/29/2026 - WFC/ WFCA Legislative Day, 8 AM 
• 02/24/2026 - Board of Commissioner Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM 
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Dennis Young (Position #1) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Cathie Valentine-McKinney (Position #2) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Jacob Fouts (Position #3) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Mark Hargrove (Position #4) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Don Gentry, Chair (Position #5) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Lisette Kelly (District Secretary) 
 

 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

Vouchers 307,051.56$ 89,279.28$ 

Payroll 268,410.46$ 290,200.79$ 

Vouchers -$ 

Payroll 270,183.88$ 

Total Vouchers 307,051.56$ $89,279.28 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Payroll 538,594.34$ $290,200.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

845,645.90$ $379,480.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Source January February March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

Opening Balance Equity $5,227,559.50 $4,505,802.92

Tax Revenue $0.00

Deferred Tax Revenue $13,462.64

Leasehold & Forest Tax

InterFund Transfers

BLS Funds $7,360.16

Black Diamond $8,890.46

Muckleshoot

AMB Transport $44,460.35 $34,476.34

Special Event Income

KC Parks, DFW, Schools, FF1 $451.49

GEMT Funds

Grants - Archives /DOH

Surplus

Medic One Rent St 94 $1,586.71 $1,586.71

Misc. Income $9,679.66 $70.00

PSRFA Academy Instr. Credit

Investment Interest

Total Revenue $5,313,450.97 $4,541,935.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

2026 MONTHLY EXPENSES
1st Half

2nd Half

2026 MONTHLY REVENUE



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 1
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 51 00 001 Opening Balance Equity 5,711,728.09 0.00 5,711,728.09 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 5,711,728.09 0.00 5,711,728.09 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 001 Real Property Taxes 7,707,527.00 0.00 7,707,527.00 100.0%
311 11 00 001 Deferred Property Taxes 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.0%
337 20 00 001 Leasehold Excise Tax 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.0%
337 40 00 001 Forest Excise Tax 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 7,759,127.00 0.00 7,759,127.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues
334 01 30 001 WSP Recruit Academy 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 100.0%
334 04 90 001 WA State Dept. Of Health 778.00 0.00 778.00 100.0%
334 04 91 001 Medic One Foundation 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%
334 04 92 001 KC BLS Cares MIH Program 87,060.00 0.00 87,060.00 100.0%
334 04 93 001 KC BLS QI Run Review 8,756.00 0.00 8,756.00 100.0%
334 04 94 001 KC BLS Core Services 12,029.00 7,360.16 4,668.84 38.8%
334 04 96 001 Recruit Academy Instr. Credit 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues 124,823.00 7,360.16 117,462.84 94.1%

340 Charges For Goods And Services
342 21 20 001 Auburn/Kent /Enum School District 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%
342 21 30 001 MIT Fire/EMS Protection 94,073.20 0.00 94,073.20 100.0%
342 21 50 001 Black Diamond Contract 1,359,586.07 0.00 1,359,586.07 100.0%
342 21 52 001 Black Diamond Major Repairs 10,000.00 11,033.76 (1,033.76) 0.0%
342 21 60 001 BLS (EMS Contract) 628,962.00 0.00 628,962.00 100.0%
342 21 72 001 King County Parks, Hatchery,Fl Geyser, etc 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 100.0%
342 21 80 001 Other Revenue Special Events OT 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
342 21 81 001 WRA Overtime Reimb Live Nation 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.0%
342 40 00 001 Fire Marshal Inspection Fees 25,000.00 4,754.76 20,245.24 81.0%
342 60 00 001 Transport Reimbursement 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 100.0%
342 61 00 000 GEMT for Transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

340 Charges For Goods And Services 2,686,121.27 15,788.52 2,670,332.75 99.4%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 001 Investment Interest 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100.0%
361 30 00 001 Cash-Impaired Investment 15.00 0.00 15.00 100.0%
361 32 00 001 Realized Gain/Loss On Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
362 50 00 001 Facility Lease Long Term 19,040.58 1,586.71 17,453.87 91.7%
367 11 00 001 Donations - Private 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 10 00 001 Sales of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 40 00 001 Judgements & Settlements 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 91 00 001 Other Misc. Revenue 0.00 70.00 (70.00) 0.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 119,055.58 1,656.71 117,398.87 98.6%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 2
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

380 Non Revenues
388 00 00 001 Other Inc. In Net Cash & Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
389 90 00 001 Other Non Revenues 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
391 90 00 001 Proceeds From Long-Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
395 20 00 001 Ins. Recoveries Of Cap Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 02 00 001 Transfers In Travel Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
398 10 00 001 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 001 Transfers In - Reserve Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 01 00 001 Transfers In Revolv Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 03 00 001 Transfers In D17 Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 20 00 001 Transfer In M & O Levy 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 30 00 001 Transfers In Cap Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 00 001 Transfers In - GO Bond Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 01 001 Transfers In - COP Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 02 001 Transfers In - EOF 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 03 001 Transfers In - Mitigation Fees 76,990.00 0.00 76,990.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 76,990.00 0.00 76,990.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 16,487,844.94 24,805.39 16,463,039.55 99.8%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 41 075 Transport Overpayment and 

Reimbursement
3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%

522 50 42 050 Station 95 Comm Connection 8,400.00 0.00 8,400.00 100.0%

000 11,400.00 0.00 11,400.00 100.0%

522 10 10 010 Legislative Compensation 23,000.00 1,771.00 21,229.00 92.3%
522 10 20 010 Legislative FICA/Medicare/SS 1,500.00 135.43 1,364.57 91.0%
522 10 20 020 Legislative L&I 0.00 6.09 (6.09) 0.0%
522 10 31 010 Commissioner Supplies 2,000.00 34.99 1,965.01 98.3%
522 10 43 010 Com. Meals & Lodging 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 100.0%
522 10 43 020 Commissioner Registrations 3,500.00 352.93 3,147.07 89.9%
522 10 49 010 Com. Dues & Subscriptions 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.0%

210 Legislative Expenses 42,000.00 2,300.44 39,699.56 94.5%

522 11 10 010 Administrative Salaries 1,021,834.18 113,045.45 908,788.73 88.9%
522 11 10 011 Overtime - Admin 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 11 10 070 Admin DCP Employer 15,800.00 1,600.00 14,200.00 89.9%
522 11 20 010 Admin FICA/Medicare 41,843.51 4,650.44 37,193.07 88.9%
522 11 20 020 Admin L & I 27,308.39 4,818.83 22,489.56 82.4%
522 11 20 040 Admin Medical/Dental 147,270.28 0.00 147,270.28 100.0%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 3
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 20 041 Admin VEBA 29,000.00 0.00 29,000.00 100.0%
522 11 20 050 Admin PERS II 39,363.41 2,631.63 36,731.78 93.3%
522 11 20 060 Admin LEOFF II 31,170.74 3,414.64 27,756.10 89.0%

211 Admin Salaries and Benefits 1,354,590.51 130,160.99 1,224,429.52 90.4%

522 10 44 010 Ad Valorem Taxes/SWM Fees 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 100.0%
522 11 20 030 Unemployment 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
522 11 20 080 Admin Uniforms 1,000.00 1,145.05 (145.05) 0.0%
522 11 31 010 Admin Supplies / Provisions 4,000.00 152.92 3,847.08 96.2%
522 11 31 015 Meeting Expenses 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 11 31 020 Printer, Computer Supplies & IT Supplies 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.0%
522 11 31 040 Bank Fees 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%
522 11 42 010 Postage & Mailing Supplies 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%
522 11 45 020 Election Fees 16,000.00 609.00 15,391.00 96.2%
522 11 49 010 Admin Registrations/Dues/Memberships 10,000.00 1,070.00 8,930.00 89.3%
522 11 49 015 Admin Travel 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
522 11 49 030 Software Programs & Subscriptions 60,000.00 4,433.54 55,566.46 92.6%
522 20 46 010 Insurance-Life 16,845.00 0.00 16,845.00 100.0%
522 50 46 010 Insurance-Bldg & Equip 127,080.00 26,601.00 100,479.00 79.1%
522 50 46 020 Insurance-Vehicle Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

213 Business Operations 317,435.00 34,011.51 283,423.49 89.3%

522 10 40 001 O2X FEMA Grant Match Cost 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%
522 10 41 010 Legal Services 40,000.00 904.24 39,095.76 97.7%
522 11 41 010 Audit - State Auditors Office 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 020 Professional Services 100,000.00 6,714.41 93,285.59 93.3%
522 11 41 025 Ready Rebound 8,500.00 8,450.28 49.72 0.6%
522 11 41 030 KC BLS QI RUN REVIEW TO SKCFTC 8,756.00 0.00 8,756.00 100.0%
522 11 41 035 KC BLS Cares MIH Program 87,060.00 29,088.00 57,972.00 66.6%
522 11 41 040 Vehicle Maintenance Contract 302,312.00 27,452.11 274,859.89 90.9%
522 11 41 050 Fire Marshal Services Black Diamond 20,000.00 1,031.84 18,968.16 94.8%
522 11 41 060 Fire Marshal Services District / WRA 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 065 EMS - WRA 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 070 Pulse Point 750.00 0.00 750.00 100.0%
522 70 40 001 Ambulance Transport Consultant 60,000.00 2,162.54 57,837.46 96.4%

214 Professional Services 670,378.00 75,803.42 594,574.58 88.7%

522 20 20 070 Uniforms 30,000.00 1,743.36 28,256.64 94.2%
522 20 31 010 Suppression Supplies, Rehab, Small Tools 6,000.00 1,752.17 4,247.83 70.8%
522 20 31 015 Gas Detector 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 020 Nozzles 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 025 Ladders 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 030 Hose 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 040 Water Rescue Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 32 010 Fuel - Gas 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 100.0%
522 20 32 020 Fuel - Diesel 60,000.00 2,378.96 57,621.04 96.0%
522 20 35 030 Bunker Gear 60,000.00 5,126.09 54,873.91 91.5%
522 20 35 050 Bunker Gear Yearly Inspections 25,000.00 458.96 24,541.04 98.2%
522 20 41 010 Interview and Recruiting Expense 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 20 41 020 Promotional Testing 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 21 46 020 Career & Volunteer Onboarding 5,000.00 25.00 4,975.00 99.5%
522 26 31 020 Station Water 1,200.00 13.25 1,186.75 98.9%
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522 Fire
522 60 35 010 Shop Supplies - Tools 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 60 48 010 Vehicle Parts & Outsource 100,000.00 1,537.16 98,462.84 98.5%
522 60 48 040 Hose and Ladder Testing 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 100.0%
522 60 48 055 SCBA - Flow  Test 4,200.00 0.00 4,200.00 100.0%
522 60 48 060 SCBA - MVFR 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 100.0%
522 60 48 065 SCBA - Compressor Maintenance 9,000.00 253.18 8,746.82 97.2%
522 60 48 070 Small Motor / Vehicle Repair 3,000.00 121.21 2,878.79 96.0%
522 60 48 075 Extinguisher Maintenance 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%

220 District Suppression Expenses 368,400.00 13,409.34 354,990.66 96.4%

522 20 10 010 Suppression Salaries 5,172,358.17 612,242.48 4,560,115.69 88.2%
522 20 10 011 Suppression Overtime 600,000.00 43,045.10 556,954.90 92.8%
522 20 10 061 Suppression DCP Employer 90,000.00 3,883.15 86,116.85 95.7%
522 20 20 010 Suppression FICA/Medicare 80,038.31 9,361.77 70,676.54 88.3%
522 20 20 020 Suppression L & I 417,541.86 83,712.60 333,829.26 80.0%
522 20 20 040 Suppression Medical/Dental 902,911.92 0.00 902,911.92 100.0%
522 20 20 041 Suppression VEBA 185,500.00 0.00 185,500.00 100.0%
522 20 20 060 Suppression LEOFF II 261,017.48 32,484.65 228,532.83 87.6%

221 Career Salaries and Benefits 7,709,367.74 784,729.75 6,924,637.99 89.8%

522 21 12 030 Volunteer Stipend 2,000.00 500.00 1,500.00 75.0%
522 21 20 010 Volunteer FIT, Medicare, SS 500.00 38.25 461.75 92.4%
522 21 41 010 Volunteer Pension & Ret 100.00 50.00 50.00 50.0%
522 21 46 010 Volunteer Insurance 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%

222 Volunteer Expenses 3,100.00 588.25 2,511.75 81.0%

522 26 31 010 EMS Supplies 50,000.00 9,358.26 40,641.74 81.3%
522 26 35 020 KC BLS Core Funds 12,029.00 3,481.60 8,547.40 71.1%
522 26 41 050 Medical Waste Disposal 1,000.00 328.75 671.25 67.1%
522 26 41 060 Electronic Reporting 12,000.00 643.66 11,356.34 94.6%

226 EMS Operations 75,029.00 13,812.27 61,216.73 81.6%

522 20 41 040 Dispatch Services - 911 140,000.00 29,134.75 110,865.25 79.2%
522 20 41 050 PSERN 54,000.00 10,896.48 43,103.52 79.8%
522 20 41 055 Radio Maintenance 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 42 010 MDC Hardware, Tablets, Cellular MVFR 20,000.00 2,402.92 17,597.08 88.0%
522 20 42 020 Mobile Device & Services 5,000.00 120.98 4,879.02 97.6%
522 60 48 020 Radios & Pagers M & R 300.00 0.00 300.00 100.0%

228 Communications and Dispatch 224,300.00 42,555.13 181,744.87 81.0%

522 30 31 040 Mapping Materials & Expenses 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%

230 Incident Planning 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%

522 30 31 070 District Web Site 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 100.0%
522 30 31 080 Public Relations / Pub Ed 10,000.00 117.16 9,882.84 98.8%
522 30 31 090 Recruitment, Retention & Recognition 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
522 30 31 095 CPR Classes 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%

241 Public Education 33,500.00 117.16 33,382.84 99.7%

522 45 31 020 Publications & Books 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.0%
522 45 41 020 SKCFTC - Training Consortium Contract 95,000.00 0.00 95,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 010 Suppression Trng & Reg 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
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522 Fire
522 45 43 020 Outside Training & Registration 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 030 College Class Reimb. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 040 JATC College - Class Supplies and Reg. Cost 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 45 49 010 Drill Ground Supplies 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%

245 Suppression Training 131,100.00 0.00 131,100.00 100.0%

522 50 42 020 Station 92 Comm Connection 12,000.00 1,366.38 10,633.62 88.6%
522 50 42 040 Station 94 Comm Connection 2,000.00 307.55 1,692.45 84.6%
522 50 42 060 Station 96 Comm Connection 10,000.00 991.45 9,008.55 90.1%
522 50 42 070 Station 97 Comm Connection 1,700.00 282.58 1,417.42 83.4%

250 Station Communications 25,700.00 2,947.96 22,752.04 88.5%

522 50 31 010 Station Cleaning Supplies 6,500.00 1,271.37 5,228.63 80.4%
522 50 31 020 Facilities Maintenance Supplies 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
522 50 31 030 Landscaping 10,000.00 1,193.50 8,806.50 88.1%
522 50 35 010 Fitness Equipment 8,000.00 110.31 7,889.69 98.6%
522 50 45 010 Sprinkler/Fire Alarm Monitoring 5,500.00 3,388.90 2,111.10 38.4%
522 50 45 030 St 94 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 50 45 040 St 92 Pest Control 500.00 70.79 429.21 85.8%
522 50 45 050 St 95 Pest Control 500.00 70.79 429.21 85.8%
522 50 45 060 St 96 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 50 45 070 St 97 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 50 48 010 HVAC Agreement 12,000.00 4,128.60 7,871.40 65.6%
522 50 48 020 Station 92 Furniture, M & R 15,000.00 2,962.02 12,037.98 80.3%
522 50 48 040 Station 94 Furniture, M & R 2,000.00 820.88 1,179.12 59.0%
522 50 48 050 Station 95 Furniture, M & R 10,000.00 1,919.68 8,080.32 80.8%
522 50 48 060 Station 96 Furniture, M & R 30,000.00 1,450.23 28,549.77 95.2%
522 50 48 070 Station 97 Furniture, M & R 3,000.00 1,405.51 1,594.49 53.1%

252 Station Maintenance 107,000.00 18,792.58 88,207.42 82.4%

522 50 47 120 Electricity Station 92 10,000.00 1,680.28 8,319.72 83.2%
522 50 47 140 Electricity Station 94 5,500.00 1,035.90 4,464.10 81.2%
522 50 47 150 Electricity Station 95 15,000.00 4,374.07 10,625.93 70.8%
522 50 47 160 Electricity Station 96 22,000.00 5,524.76 16,475.24 74.9%
522 50 47 170 Electricity Station 97 2,500.00 568.97 1,931.03 77.2%
522 50 47 220 Water Station 92 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 100.0%
522 50 47 240 Water Station 94 750.00 874.78 (124.78) 0.0%
522 50 47 250 Water Station 95 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
522 50 47 260 Water Station 96 1,000.00 217.55 782.45 78.2%
522 50 47 270 Water Station 97 800.00 130.00 670.00 83.8%
522 50 47 320 Natural Gas Station 92 4,000.00 949.48 3,050.52 76.3%
522 50 47 360 Natural Gas Station 96 7,000.00 587.69 6,412.31 91.6%
522 50 47 420 Station 92 Trash Services 5,500.00 394.62 5,105.38 92.8%
522 50 47 450 Station 95 Trash Services 9,000.00 1,909.92 7,090.08 78.8%
522 50 47 460 Station 96 Trash Services 3,500.00 713.18 2,786.82 79.6%
522 50 47 640 Propane Station 94 3,000.00 1,248.46 1,751.54 58.4%
522 50 47 670 Propane Station 97 1,200.00 545.44 654.56 54.5%

254 Station Utilities 94,650.00 20,755.10 73,894.90 78.1%

522 60 48 080 Apparatus Detailing 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%

260 Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
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522 Fire
522 24 42 015 BD MDC's, Hardware and Apparatus Cell 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
522 24 42 020 BD ST 98 MDC's & Mobile Device Services 1,000.00 393.28 606.72 60.7%
522 50 45 020 St 98 Sprinkler/Fire Alarm Monitoring 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 100.0%
522 50 45 080 St 98 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 54 42 080 Station 98 Comm Connection 5,000.00 394.00 4,606.00 92.1%
522 54 47 180 Electricity Station 98 5,000.00 862.26 4,137.74 82.8%
522 54 47 280 Water Station 98 1,500.00 213.90 1,286.10 85.7%
522 54 47 380 Natural Gas Station 98 3,500.00 1,202.71 2,297.29 65.6%
522 54 47 480 Station 98 Trash Services 3,000.00 955.33 2,044.67 68.2%
522 54 48 010 BD HVAC Agreement 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 54 48 080 Station 98 Furniture, M & R 5,000.00 1,301.29 3,698.71 74.0%
522 64 48 045 BD ST 98 Hose and Ladder Testing 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%
522 64 48 050 ST 98 Ladder 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%
522 64 48 055 ST 98 Nozzles 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%

264 Black Diamond Expenses 40,900.00 5,322.77 35,577.23 87.0%

522 Fire 11,210,050.25 1,145,306.67 10,064,743.58 89.8%

580 Non Expenditures
589 90 00 001 Suspense For Reclassification 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
589 99 00 999 Payroll Clearing 0.00 11,418.77 (11,418.77) 0.0%

580 Non Expenditures 0.00 11,418.77 (11,418.77) 0.0%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment
591 18 70 070 Copier Lease 2,500.00 644.24 1,855.76 74.2%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment 2,500.00 644.24 1,855.76 74.2%

594 Capital Expenditures
594 22 62 020 Capital Improvement 92 30,000.00 7,224.22 22,775.78 75.9%
594 22 62 040 Capital Improvement 94 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 22 62 050 Capital Improvement 95 50,000.00 7,146.72 42,853.28 85.7%
594 22 62 060 Capital Improvement 96 60,000.00 34,667.29 25,332.71 42.2%
594 22 62 070 Capital Improvement 97 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 010 Computer Hardware 60,000.00 4,337.85 55,662.15 92.8%
594 22 64 015 Ballastic Vests - Safety 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 020 Capital MV Equip - SCBA 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 025 Capital BD Equip - SCBA 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 22 64 030 Capital Vehicles - Minor 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 031 Capital Vehicles - Major 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 035 Capital Machinery - Mowers 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 040 LNI FIIRE Grant EMS Euipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 24 62 080 Capital Improvement 98 0.00 506.27 (506.27) 0.0%
594 24 62 090 Capital Improvement 99 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 28 35 010 Radios/Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures 905,000.00 53,882.35 851,117.65 94.0%
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597 Interfund Transfers
597 20 10 001 Transfers-Out -COP Loan 62,000.00 0.00 62,000.00 100.0%
597 22 00 001 Transfers Out - Mitigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 003 Transfers-Out - Emer. Ops Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 004 Transfers Out - Cap. Replacement Fund 228,304.69 0.00 228,304.69 100.0%
597 22 00 006 Transfer Out to 200 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 290,304.69 0.00 290,304.69 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 12,407,854.94 1,211,252.03 11,196,602.91 90.2%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 4,079,990.00 (1,186,446.64)
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308 Beginning Balances
308 91 00 002 Opening Balance Equity 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 002 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 002 Property Taxes Deferred 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
318 90 00 002 Other Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 00 40 002 Forest Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 20 00 002 Leasehold Excise Tax 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 002 Investment Interest 24.00 0.00 24.00 100.0%
361 30 00 002 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 32 00 002 Realized Gain/Loss On Cash-Impaired 

Investment
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

361 90 00 002 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 24.00 0.00 24.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues
389 90 00 002 Other Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 002 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 544.00 0.00 544.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 10 44 002 Ad Valorem Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
522 11 31 002 Bank Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

522 Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 22 00 002 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
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Fund Excess/(Deficit): 544.00 0.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 51 00 003 Opening Balance Equity 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 6,000.00 0.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 020 Opening Balance Equity 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 020 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 020 Deferred Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 40 00 020 Timber Excise Tax (4X) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 020 Investment Interest 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 55.00 0.00 55.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 220 Bank Fees 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%
522 11 44 220 Ad Valorem Tax 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

522 Fire 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 20 00 000 Transfer Out - Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 45.00 0.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 100 Opening Balance Equity 626,625.00 0.00 626,625.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 626,625.00 0.00 626,625.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 100 Investment Interest 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
361 30 00 100 Cash-Impaired Investment 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%
361 90 00 100 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 20,005.00 0.00 20,005.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 100 Transfer In From Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 646,630.00 0.00 646,630.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

590 Transfer Out
597 31 02 100 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 646,630.00 0.00
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308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 101 Opening Balance Equity 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 101 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues
331 97 04 101 FEMA Grant EMW09-FO-06544 (98 

Bldg-Sprin
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 101 Investment Interest 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%
361 19 00 101 Investment Interest Svc Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 30 00 101 Cash-Impaired Investment 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
361 32 00 101 Realized Gain/Loss On Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 101 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 1,550.00 0.00 1,550.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 101 Transfers In 55,897.00 0.00 55,897.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 55,897.00 0.00 55,897.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 57,452.00 0.00 57,452.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 101 Bank Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

522 Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures
522 50 48 004 Station 98 - Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 22 00 101 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
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Fund Excess/(Deficit): 57,452.00 0.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 22 200 Opening Balance Equity 12,450.00 0.00 12,450.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 12,450.00 0.00 12,450.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 200 Real Property Taxes 593,759.00 0.00 593,759.00 100.0%
311 11 00 200 Deferred Property Taxes 8,400.00 0.00 8,400.00 100.0%
337 40 00 200 Forest Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 602,159.00 0.00 602,159.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 200 Investment Interest 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%
361 30 00 200 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 200 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues
389 90 00 200 Other Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 200 Transfer In From 001 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 620,609.00 0.00 620,609.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 10 44 200 Ad Valorem Taxes 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00 100.0%
522 11 31 200 Bank Fees 40.00 0.00 40.00 100.0%

522 Fire 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out
591 22 71 005 GO Bonds (Principle) 460,000.00 0.00 460,000.00 100.0%
592 22 89 005 Int And Other Dbt Svc Costs 100,850.00 0.00 100,850.00 100.0%
597 22 00 005 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 560,850.00 0.00 560,850.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 563,690.00 0.00 563,690.00 100.0%
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Fund Excess/(Deficit): 56,919.00 0.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 201 Real & Personal Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 201 Deferred Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 201 Investment Interest 115.00 0.00 115.00 100.0%
361 19 00 201 Investment Service Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 30 00 201 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 115.00 0.00 115.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues
308 51 00 201 Opening Balance Equity 780.00 0.00 780.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 780.00 0.00 780.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 201 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 01 00 201 Transfer-In From Expense 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 60,895.00 0.00 60,895.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment
591 22 71 201 Redemption Of Long Term Debt -COP Loan 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.0%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.0%

592 Debt Service - Interest Costs
592 22 89 201 Interest And Other Debt Service Costs - 

Other Debt Service Costs
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

592 Debt Service - Interest Costs 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 31 01 201 Transfers-Out -Expense Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 18
201 COP Loan(s) 10-044-8880 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 895.00 0.00



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 19
300 Capital Replacement  10-044-3010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 300 Opening Balance Equity 927,874.00 0.00 927,874.00 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 927,874.00 0.00 927,874.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 300 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 300 Investment Interest 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.0%
361 30 00 300 Cash-Impaired Investment (10.00) 0.00 (10.00) 0.0%
361 30 01 300 Realized Gain/Loss On Cash-Impaired 

Investment
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

361 90 00 300 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 24,990.00 0.00 24,990.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 300 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 952,864.00 0.00 952,864.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

590 Transfer Out
597 01 00 000  Cap Replacement Transfers Out Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 008 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 952,864.00 0.00



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 20
301 2008-09 Bnd Prj (7.5Mil) 10-044-8512 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 301 Opening Balance Equity 9.50 0.00 9.50 100.0%

308 Beginning Balances 9.50 0.00 9.50 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 301 Investment Interest 0.50 0.00 0.50 100.0%
361 30 00 301 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 301 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 0.50 0.00 0.50 100.0%

390 Transfers In
391 10 00 301 GO Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
392 00 00 301 Premium on Bonds Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 00 00 301 Transfers-In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 301 Bank Fees 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

522 Fire 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out
597 22 00 009 Transfers Out - Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 5.00 0.00



2026 BUDGET POSITION TOTALS
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 14:09:56 Date: 02/13/2026

Page: 21
Fund Revenue Budgeted Received Expense Budgeted Spent

001 Expense 10-044-0010 16,487,844.94 24,805.39 99.8% 12,407,854.94 1,211,252.03 90%
002 44 Reserve  10-044-6010 544.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
003 Revolving And Travel 6,000.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
020 Maint. And Ops Levy 10-044-0020 55.00 0.00 100.0% 10.00 0.00 100%
100 Emerg Operating Fund 10-044-101 646,630.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
101 Reserve (17) 10-017-6020 57,452.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
200 Bond Pymnt 2008/09 10-044-8510 620,609.00 0.00 100.0% 563,690.00 0.00 100%
201 COP Loan(s) 10-044-8880 60,895.00 0.00 100.0% 60,000.00 0.00 100%
300 Capital Replacement  10-044-3010 952,864.00 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
301 2008-09 Bnd Prj (7.5Mil) 10-044-85 10.00 0.00 100.0% 5.00 0.00 100%

18,832,903.94 24,805.39 99.9% 13,031,559.94 1,211,252.03 90.7%



Daily Cash Balance Report
As Of 02-15-2026

Report ID: CM_RPRT_014
Instance Name: 
Report Date: 02/17/2026
Page 1 of 1

Fund Fund Name Ending Balance
100176020 MTVUFIRE MITIGATION FEES 9,867.13
100440010 MTVUFIRE EXPENSE 4,500,298.91
100440020 MTVUFIRE EXCESS REVENUE 2,231.55
100441010 MTVUFIRE EMER OPER FUND 660,532.65
100443010 MTVUFIRE CAP REPLCMNT FD 1,910,582.22
100446010 MTVUFIRE RESERVE 5 MO FLOAT 3.44
100448510 MTVUFIRE BOND PAYMENT 2008 91,867.69
100448512 MTVUFIRE BOND PROJECT 2008 10.18
100448880 MTVUFIRE COP 1,124.35

Total 7,176,518.12

<-----------------------------------End of Report----------------------------------->







 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
Fire Chief Financial Certification 

 
VOUCHER APPROVAL FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2026 MEETING 

 

I, the undersigned, do herby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been furnished, the 
services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein, that any advance payment due and payable 
pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of a contractual obligation, 
and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation against the Mountain View Fire and Rescue Fire 
Department, and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify said claim. 

 
 
Auditing Officer:  ______________________________________ Date: _________ 
   Dawn Judkins, Fire Chief 
 
Fire Commissioners: ______________________________________ Date: _________ 

Don Gentry, Chair 
 
 

Voucher Number Amount
73570 - 73598 $57,236.09 
73599 - 73613 $32,043.19 

$89,279.28

Cancelled Checks
Description Reason Voucher Number Amount
KC RECORDS Not received by recipient 73473 $609.00 
BVFF Credit on account 73525 $50.00 
READY REBOUND Incorrect PO Box 73480 $8,450.28 

$9,109.28TOTAL Cancelled Checks

Description

Vouchers AP 02/13/2026
Vouchers AP 02/06/2026

TOTAL ACH/Withdrawal

 







































































































































































































































Mountain View Fire and Rescue 

Chaplain Report – January 2025 

 

There were 2 requests for chaplain support in the month of January 2026 in the MVFR district. 

Requested by Incident Handled by Chaplain 
MVFR Natural Cause MVFR CHP76 
MVFR Natural Cause – Code Green MVFR CHP93 
    

 

Other Notes: 

 

 

  



Topic … Topic … Topic …

The weather might be rough outside, but that’s 
not stopping us, we’re posted up at Station 96 
and getting a solid workout in with the tools of 
the trade. This indoor bay workout was 
conducted in full turnout gear to simulate the 
physical demands of fireground operations while 
maintaining a controlled training environment. 

Firefighters utilized rescue dummies, ropes, and 
air canisters as external load, along with 
bodyweight movements and stair climbs, to 
develop job-specific strength, endurance, and 
work capacity. 

Training under load and fatigue improves 
movement efficiency, cardiovascular 
conditioning, and the ability to perform critical 
tasks safely and effectively, directly supporting 
operational readiness and injury reduction.

FF Wear-Grimm & Walsh working 
on their core.

From October through December, Mountain View and Vashon Fire Departments maintained consistent on-site wellness support while progressively shifting toward 
individualized performance, nutrition education, and operationally relevant training. Across the quarter, efforts emphasized seasonal nutrition support, injury-resilient 

strength and mobility programming, functional tools like battle ropes, and early stair-climb-focused conditioning, directly supporting firefighter readiness, durability, and 
performance on the fireground heading into 2026.

HIGHLIGHTED WORKOUT

FF Wear-Grimm incorporating work 
capacity elements into the workout.

We will start the new year by re-conducting Readiness 
Assessments to establish updated performance 
benchmarks, identify strengths and gaps, and guide 
individualized focus areas. Using those results, we will set 
clear, measurable 2026 goals to drive training priorities, 
support injury prevention, and improve overall readiness 
and performance outcomes.

We will emphasize the importance of balanced nutrition 
patterns and consistent exercise routines as the foundation 
for long-term health, performance, and readiness. 
Education and coaching will focus on building sustainable 
eating habits that support energy, recovery, and body 
composition, alongside structured, repeatable exercise 
routines.

We will be working toward completing the Columbia 
Stair Climb injury-free by prioritizing smart preparation, 
progressive training, and proper recovery strategies 
throughout the build-up period.

VASHON ISLAND FIRE | MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE
Q4 2025

FF Walsh incorporating work capacity 
elements into the workout.

QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT

WAY AHEAD

MVFR ENGAGEMENT METRICS

30 Days On-Site (61 station visits)

28 Group Workouts (70 participants) 

8 Yoga or Mobility Sessions (18 participants)

5 One-on-One Training Sessions

20  Individual Nutrition & Strength Discussions

9 Nutrition Consultations

13 Strength & Mobility Programs Created

2  Readiness Assessments Completed

1 Sleep Education Session

VIFR ENGAGEMENT METRICS

27 Days On-Site (station visits)

13 Group Workouts (59 participants)

2 Yoga or Mobility Sessions (2 participants)

17 One-on-One Training Sessions

28  Individual Nutrition & Strength Discussions

2  Nutrition Consultations

9  Strength & Mobility Programs Created



IRP STORYBOARD

Mountain View
- 9 Days On-Site (16 station visits)
- 10 Group Workouts (34 participants)
- 4 Yoga Sessions (12 participants)
- 1 One-on-One Training Sessions
- 2 Individual Nutrition Consultations
- 3 Strength & Mobility Programs Created
- 11 Readiness Assessments

Vashon
- 8 Days On-Site
- 2 Group Workouts (4 participants)
- 1 Yoga Session (2 participants)
- 6 One-on-One Training Sessions
- 4 Strength & Mobility Programs Created
- 5 Individual Nutrition Consultations & Discussions
- 11 Readiness Assessments
- 2 Education Sessions (4 participants)

VASHON ISLAND RECRUITS

On Vashon we spent a couple of weeks talking with the recruits who are about to go into Academy about nutrition, 
sleep, and stress and we discussed potential problems/issues that may come up in the months ahead for them. They 
completed their Readiness Assessments and have been getting their workouts in, as well as yoga and mobility 
sessions to help prevent injuries. We can’t wait until we see them again in July!

JANUARY 2026

OSS Grace has gotten 2026 started off right running workouts for the shifts at Mountain View and the 
recruits at Vashon. The work capacity test and readiness assessments are great tools being utilized by both 

departments to ensure readiness.

Chiefs Judkins & Trout excited to workout with B shift! Capt. Steele crushing the Chaz Work Capacity Test

VIFR Recruits Blanchard & Wilson
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